

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TRAVIS LEBLANC, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES PRIVACY AND CIVIL  
LIBERTIES OVERSIGHT BOARD, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0542 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE STATUTE DOES NOT BAR THE PRESIDENT FROM REMOVING BOARD MEMBERS AT WILL. .... 2

    A. The Board’s Organic Statute Does Not Impose Any Restrictions on Removals..... 3

    B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *Severino* and the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Parsons* Dictate the Result Here. .... 5

    C. The 2007 Statutory Changes Did Not Create Removal Protections. .... 7

    D. The Structure and Function of the Board Do Not Imply Removal Protections..... 10

    E. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Suggests That the President May Remove Board Members for Cause or at Will. .... 16

        1. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Applies So Long as There Are Serious Doubts Regarding the Constitutionality of Interpreting the Statute to Include Removal Protections That Do Not Exist. .... 16

        2. At Minimum, There Are Serious Doubts Regarding the Constitutionality of Plaintiffs’ Divination of Removal Protections..... 17

II. EVEN IF CONGRESS DID RESTRICT REMOVAL OF BOARD MEMBERS, PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO REINSTATEMENT. .... 20

    A. Reinstatement Is Not a Proper Equitable Remedy..... 21

    B. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Permanent Injunction..... 24

        1. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered an Irreparable Injury or Demonstrated Inadequate Remedies..... 24

        2. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Defendants. .... 30

    C. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Mandamus Relief..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>13th Reg'l Corp. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	31
<i>Anatol Zukerman &amp; Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	23
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , Civ. A. No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Bessent v. Dellinger</i> , 145 S. Ct. 515 (2025) .....	23
<i>Borders v. Reagan</i> , 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	6, 7
<i>Borders v. Reagan</i> , 518 F. Supp. 250 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	6
<i>Burns v. U.S. Gen. Acct. Off. Emps. Fed. Credit Union</i> , Civ. A. No. 88-3424, 1988 WL 134925 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 1988) .....	26
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, A.F.L.-C.I.O. v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	30
<i>Carlucci v. Doe</i> , 488 U.S. 93 (1988) .....	12, 13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	2
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	24-25, 30
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	31

*Chmielewski v. Env’t Prot. Agency*,  
 Civ. A. No. 20-3025 (CJN), 2022 WL 22902407 (D.D.C. July 28, 2022) ..... 15-16

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
 594 U.S. 220 (2021) ..... 8

*Consol. Edison Co. v. Ashcroft*,  
 286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 31

*Davis v. Billington*,  
 76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 25

*Dellinger v. Bessent*,  
 Civ. A. No. 25-0385 (ABJ), 2025 WL 665041 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2025) ..... 26

*Dellinger v. Bessent*,  
 No. 25-5028, 2025 WL 559669 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 15, 2025) ..... 21

*Dellinger v. Bessent*,  
 No. 25-5052, 2025 WL 717383 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2025) ..... 25

*Dellinger v. Bessent*,  
 No. 25-5052, 2025 WL 887518 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10, 2025) ..... 27

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
 485 U.S. 568 (1988) ..... 16

*EEOC v. City of Janesville*  
 630 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 25

*English v. Trump*,  
 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 28, 29

*Ex parte Fahey*,  
 332 U.S. 258 (1947) ..... 31

*Farris v. Rice*,  
 453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 25

*Franks v. Nimmo*,  
 683 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1982) ..... 25

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 3, 17, 18, 30

*Griffith v. Lanier*,  
 521 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 22

*Harkrader v. Wadley*,  
172 U.S. 148 (1898) ..... 23

\* *Harris v. Bessent*,  
Nos. 25-5037/5057, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 7301 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2025) 13, 19, 26-28, 32

*Hetreed v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 25

\* *Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935) ..... 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 32

*In re Hennen*,  
38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) ..... 12

*In re Sawyer*,  
124 U.S. 200 (1888) ..... 21, 23

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
583 U.S. 281 (2018) ..... 16

*Kearcher v. Members of Council of Borough of Mt. Oliver*,  
69 A.2d 394 (Pa. 1949) ..... 5

*Keim v. United States*,  
177 U.S. 290 (1900) ..... 12, 13

*Langeman v. Garland*,  
88 F.4th 289 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ..... 31

*Levesque v. Maine*,  
587 F.2d 78 (1st Cir. 1978) ..... 25-26

*Machinists v. Street*,  
367 U.S. 740 (1961) ..... 16

*Marxe v. Jackson*,  
833 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1987) ..... 25

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*,  
262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 10

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) ..... 21

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 18

*Munaf v. Green*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008) ..... 24

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..... 18, 21, 22, 26

*Nichols v. Agency for Int’l Dev.*,  
18 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 26

*NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979) ..... 16

\* *Parsons v. United States*,  
167 U.S. 324 (1897) ..... 5, 6, 12, 21

*Patchak v. Zinke*,  
583 U.S. 244 (2018) ..... 10

*PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ..... 18

*Power v. Barnhart*,  
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 31

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 27

*Rubino v. City of Mount Vernon*,  
707 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 25

*Sampson v. Murray*,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974) ..... 25, 27, 30

\* *Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
591 U.S. 197 (2020) ..... 2, 3, 14, 18, 19, 20, 30

\* *Severino v. Biden*,  
71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 14, 17, 20

*Shurtleff v. United States*,  
189 U.S. 311 (1903) ..... 21

*Tao v. Freeh*,  
27 F.3d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 2

*Trump v. United States*,  
603 U.S. 593 (2024) ..... 17-18, 21

*United States v. Hansen*,  
599 U.S. 762 (2023) ..... 16

*United States v. Perkins*,  
116 U.S. 483 (1886) ..... 18

*Walton v. House of Representatives*,  
265 U.S. 487 (1924) ..... 23

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) ..... 10

*White v. Berry*,  
171 U.S. 366 (1898) ..... 23, 24

*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 349 (1948) ..... 14, 21, 26

*Wilcox v. Trump*,  
Civ. A. No. 25-0334 (BAH), 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025) ..... 26

*Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 25

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

5 U.S.C. § 595 ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 1211 ..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 7513 ..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 7532 ..... 13

12 U.S.C. §§ 2241–2242 ..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5491 ..... 3, 4

15 U.S.C. § 7211 ..... 3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 153 ..... 26

\* 42 U.S.C. § 2000ee ..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 28, 31

42 U.S.C. § 2286 ..... 8

50 U.S.C. § 1881a ..... 29

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007,  
Pub. L. No. 110-53, 121 Stat. 266 ..... 7, 8, 9, 10

Intelligence Reform & Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004,  
Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 ..... 7, 8, 9, 10

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 ..... 17

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 18

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 2

Defendants, the U.S. Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board (“Board” or “PCLOB”), Beth A. Williams in her official capacity as a Board Member, Jennifer Fitzpatrick in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Board, Trent Morse in his official capacity as Deputy Director of Presidential Personnel, and President Donald J. Trump, respectfully cross-move for summary judgment and oppose Plaintiffs Travis LeBlanc and Edward Felten’s motion for summary judgment (ECF No. 10).
